
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2526 

ANSWERED ON 5
th

 MARCH, 2020 

 

CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

 

2526. SHRI RAVI KISHAN:  

SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHWAHA:  

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सडक परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the Union Government has received proposals from various State Governments 

for construction of National Highways during the last three years and the current year;  

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating approved and pending proposals, State-wise;  

(c) the details of targets fixed by the Government for construction of National Highways 

during the said period, State-wise;  

(d) the total length of roads constructed/proposed to be constructed during 2019-20; and  

(e) the funds earmarked/released/utilised for the purpose during the said period, State-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

(a) & (b) Details of proposals approved for execution by State PWDs, State-wise during the 

last three years and current year up to Dec. 2019 are at Annexure-I. 

 

(c) & (d) Target of construction of NHs during the last three years and current year is 

tabulated below. Further, length of 6940 km of NHs has been constructed in the current 

Financial Year up to December 2019. 

 
Year 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Construction target (km) 15000 15000 10000 11000 

 

 

(e) The State /UT-wise details of funds allocated/utilized for development of NHs during 

each of the last three years and current year are at Annexure-II. 

 

 



ANNEXURE-I 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2526 FOR ANSWER ON 05.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI 

RAVI KISHAN, SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHWAHA REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF 

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS. 

 

Details of proposals approved for execution by State PWDs, State-wise during the last three 

years and current year up to Dec. 2019 

Sr. 
No 

State / UT 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

No 
Cost (Rs. 
In cr.) 

No 
Cost (Rs. In 
cr.) 

No 
Cost (Rs. 
In cr.) 

No 
Cost (Rs. 
In cr.) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 15 2387 16 2552 6 267 3 180 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 3 353 1 16 5 56 2 58 

3 Assam 15 771 11 325 3 106 9 134 

4 Bihar 13 814 15 918  13 4828 9 324 

5 Chandigarh 2 9  0 0   0 0  0  0 

6 Chhattisgarh 6 587 7 719 9 15  0 0  

7 Delhi 0  0  0   0 0  0  0 0  

8 Goa 11 348 1 6  0 0 1 40 

9 Gujarat 8 286 27 2978 10 486 1 10 

10 Haryana 17 794 2 16 3 106  0 0  

11 Himachal Pradesh 15 347 36 313  3 127 4 113 

12 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 251 

13 Jammu & Kashmir 5 115 2 34 8 171 0 0 

14 Jharkhand 14 630 10 317 8 170 1 22 

15 Karnataka 39 3623 57 5330 3 476 4 80 

16 Kerala 6 726 15 474 8 189  0 0  

17 Madhya Pradesh 30 1623 20 3543 2 299  0  0 

18 Maharashtra 134 26868 102 17088 9 1269 84 1481 

19 Manipur 15 1153 3 45 8 340  0 0  

20 Meghalaya 13 123 2 11 0 0  0  0 

21 Mizoram 10 323 2 56 0 0  0  0 

22 Nagaland 5 1072 2 5325 2 257 1 12 

23 Odisha 9 1200 5 479 12 525  0 0  

24 Puducherry 4 27  0 0  0 0 0 0 

25 Punjab 23 337 13 1224 16 437 1 30 

26 Rajasthan 67 797 34 1986 5 432  0 0  

27 Sikkim 0 0 0 0  0 0  0 0  

28 Tamil Nadu 32 293 53 1059 22 843 5 45 

29 Telangana 11 2078 11 2994 3 256 3 61 

30 Tripura 9 583 2 153 0 0  0 0  

31 Uttar Pradesh 14 2119 11 1488 4 2414 2 134 

32 Uttarakhand 25 5878 20 1402 3 325 4 125 

33 West Bengal 16 1039 10 1007 10 153 11 144 

34 A&N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

35 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 3 59 0 0 

 
Total 586 57303 490 51858 178    14605 147 3244 



ANNEXURE-II 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2526 FOR ANSWER ON 05.03.2020 ASKED BY SHRI RAVI KISHAN, 

SHRI RAVINDRA KUSHWAHA REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL 

HIGHWAYS. 

 

The State /UT-wise details of funds allocated/utilized for development of NHs during each of 

the last three years and current year: 
(Amount in Rs. crore) 

Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 
No. 

States / UTs / Schemes / 
Agency 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2,010 2,015 1,781 1,781 2,260 2,054 1,739 1,724 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 100 91 62 62 90 89 70 56 

3 Assam 177 138 308 308 414 421 392 0 

4 Bihar 1,363 1,332 1,690 1,524 1,598 1,554 1,798 1,165 

5 Chhattisgarh 1,553 1,496 1,108 1,072 1,831 1,342 700 495 

6 Goa 400 435 527 527 940 973 997 785 

7 Gujarat 252 213 166 163 392 390 457 516 

8 Haryana 150 161 105 105 330 375 103 103 

9 Himachal Pradesh 211 182 307 306 351 328 155 90 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 40 23 35 35 45 44 46 10 

11 Jharkhand 200 213 261 261 320 320 143 155 

12 Karnataka 784 872 1,241 1,203 1,630 1,561 1,271 1,041 

13 Kerala 260 238 172 172 280 301 263 281 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1,760 1,559 855 855 1,665 1,887 2,185 2,076 

15 Maharashtra 1,372 1,154 2,966 2,964 7,051 7,445 9,718 9,217 

16 Manipur 25 19 76 75 260 260 300 0 

17 Meghalaya 41 28 30 28 71 58 55 14 

18 Mizoram 40 46 41 41 80 80 120 68 

19 Nagaland 50 39 38 38 200 200 405 302 

20 Odisha 926 951 708 717 790 774 410 383 

21 Punjab 2,741 2,702 746 746 786 808 798 772 

22 Rajasthan 965 1,013 888 886 1,296 1,290 887 793 

23 Sikkim 0 0 5 5 1 0 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 575 640 664 664 870 884 478 347 

25 Telangana 380 358 410 410 1,220 1,213 1,398 1,257 

26 Tripura 5 2 61 61 50 50 65 44 

27 Uttar Pradesh 1,849 1,821 1,111 1,107 2,040 1,996 1,696 1,511 

28 Uttarakhand 333 314 981 980 1,000 1,011 878 938 

29 West Bengal 1,334 1,223 1,230 1,185 991 980 748 684 

30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Chandigarh 2 1 5 5 2 1 5 0 

32 Delhi 1 1 36 23 3 0 3 0 

33 Puducherry 20 14 14 14 30 13 2 1 

34 
Other projects under 
NH(O)* 

781 780 214 212 3 2 
 

 

35 
 National Highways 
Authority of India (NHAI)- 
Cess*  

2,327 2,327 12,429 12,429 11,569 11,569 11,091 10,091 

36  NHAI- Toll  7,500 7,500 8,462 8,462 9,570 9,570 10,600 10,600 

37  NHAI- NH(O)  5,389 5,389 3,900 3,900 0 0 1,000 1,000 

38  NHAI-TOT  
    

9,682 9,682 10,000 5,000 

39 

 National Highways & 
Infrastructure Development 
Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) 
under NH(O)*  

72 72 296 296 1,000 1,000 1,650 1,650 

40 
Border Roads Organization 
(BRO)* 

0 0 0 0 135 135 350 246 



Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 
No. 

States / UTs / Schemes / 
Agency 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd. Alloc. Expd.* 

41 

 Special Accelerated Road 
Development Programme 
for North-East Region 
(SARDP-NE) including 
Arunachal Package*   

4,520 4,465 4,865 4,838 5,610 5,345 5,370 781 

42 

 Special Programme for 
development of Roads In 
Left Wing Extremism 
affected Area (LWE) 
including Development of 
Vijayawada-Ranchi Road  

760 739 1,050 902 905 552 950 317 

43 
 Externally Aided Projects - 
Head Quarters#, NHAI, 
NHIDCL  

59 57 316 283 222 219 900 881 

 Total (Budget) 41,327 40,623 50,160 49,645 67,583 66,776 70,195 55,396 

44  IEBR / Borrowings by NHAI  59,279 33,118 59,279 50,533 62,000 61,217 75,000 47,862 

 Total (Budget + IEBR) 1,00,606 73,741 1,09,439 1,00,178 1,29,583 1,27,993 1,45,195 1,03,258 

*Expd. Upto December, 2019 

 

***** 


